The leasehold property assets comprise leasehold improvements, and fixtures, fittings and equipment within those sites. They are
measured at cost on recognition and stated as such less any accumulated depreciation. ‘Unallocated’ assets comprise any unlicensed
properties, including a small number of residential flats. The majority of this category is valued under the net investment yield
valuation approach.

A sensitivity analysis was conducted on the property estate valued using an EBITDA valuation approach to give an indication of
the impact of movements in the most sensitive assumptions, EBITDA and the multiple applied. The analysis considers this single
change with the other assumptions unchanged. In practice, changes in one assumption may be accompanied by changes in another.
Changes in market values may also occur at the same time as any changes in assumptions. This information should not be taken as a
projection of likely future valuation movements. Changes in the EBITDA or the multiple could materially impact the overall fair value
measurement. Sensitivities to changes in these key unobservable inputs are disclosed below:

EBITDA Multiple

2024
+10%

£m
 -10%

£m
+1.0
£m

-1.0
£m

EBITDA valuation 81.6 (78.0) 84.4 (80.8)

2023
EBITDA valuation 56.9 (56.9) 59.1 (59.1)

Price per sq. ft.

2024
+10%

£m
-10%

£m

Spot valuation 19.5 (19.5)

2023
Spot valuation 23.0 (23.0)

131Young & Co.’s Brewery, P.L.C. | Annual Report 2024

17. Property and equipment continued
Rent NIY

2024
 +10%

£m
 -10%

£m
+0.5
£m

-0.5
£m

Spot valuation 0.4 (0.4) (0.3) 0.4

2023
Spot valuation 0.4 (0.4) (0.3) 0.4
If, at 1 April 2024, the property estate was carried at historical cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, its carrying
amount would be approximately £675.0 million (2023: £490.7 million).

The revaluation surplus represents the amount by which the fair value of the estate exceeds its historic cost.

(b) Disaggregation of property and equipment
The table below sets out the disaggregation of property and equipment between pubs used by the group and pubs leased to tenants.

Group Company

Land & buildings
Used by group

£m
Leased to tenants

£m
Total

£m
Used by group

£m